professional opinion of its value.

129

Section B

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

PART VIII

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect on
the net assets of the Company at the date of incorporation as if the Placing and the acquisition of the Initial
Portfolio had occurred at that date. The Company has signed Sale and Purchase agreements for the
acquisition of the Initial Portfolio, which are subject to the satisfaction of the applicable Conditions as
described in Part V and Part XII of this document. The statement has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation. It therefore does not represent the
Company’s actual financial position or results.

Adjustments

Initial Property
Portfolio at Purchase Initial

IPO 31 December before Loan Portfolio
Company Proceeds 2012 Admission Facility Purchase Pro Forma

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6
Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro

ASSETS
Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment 205.591 205.591
Investment property 141.448.289 22.600.000 56.500.386 220.548.675
Investment property under
construction 1.292.655 1.292.655
Intangibles – Goodwill – 1.411.554 1.411.554
Other non-current assets 64.392 64.392
Assets in progress – –

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
– – 143.010.927 22.600.000 – 57.911.940 223.522.867

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Current assets
Inventory property 52.159.778 52.159.778
Trade receivables 797.548 797.548
Other receivables 2.725.502 1.874.470 4.599.972
Advances to suppliers 170.092 170.092
Income tax receivable 348.963 348.963
Cash and cash equivalents 1 49.000.000 1.142.382 3.363.448 (39.740.959) 13.764.872

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
1 49.000.000 57.344.265 5.237.918 – (39.740.959) 71.841.225

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
TOTAL ASSETS 1 49.000.000 200.355.191 27.837.918 – 18.170.981 295.364.091

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued share capital &
premium 1 49.000.000 33.671.131 71.436.368 154.107.500
Reserves and equity portion
of shareholders’ loans – – 14.862.756 – (9.907.905) 29.627.364 34.582.215

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Equity before minority
interest 1 49.000.000  48.533.887 – (9.907.905) 101.063.732 188.689.715

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Minority interest 36.000 (23.807) 12.193
Equity after minority
interest 1 49.000.000  48.497.887 – (9.907.905) 101.087.539 188.677.522

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Bank loan & interest 40.463.000 10.064.650 9.907.905 60.435.555
Shareholder loan & interest 20.143.601 17.773.268 (37.916.869) –
Long term deposits – –
Guarantees payables 146.087 146.087
Deferred tax liability 11.347.396 9.040.062 20.387.458
Provisions 1.055.690 1.055.690

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
– – 73.155.774 27.837.918 9.907.905 (28.876.807) 82.024.790

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Current liabilities – –
Trade payables 3.586.959 3.586.959
Bank loan & interest 20.831.023 20.831.023
Shareholder loan & interest 54.039.751 (54.039.751) –
Other payables 243.798 243.798

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
– – 78.701.531 – – (54.039.751) 24.661.780

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Total equity and liabilities 1 49.000.000 200.355.191 27.837.918 – 18.170.981 295.364.091

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

137

1. The financial information on the Company reflects the Company’s financial position at incorporation (share capital at a nominal
amount of Euro 1).

2. The adjustment to reflect the IPO proceeds is based on the gross proceeds of the Placing of Euro 53 million. This amount reflects
the issue of 7,600,000 Ordinary Shares at a subscription price of Euro 5 per Ordinary Share, thereby increasing the share capital
by Euro 38 million, plus the gross proceeds of the Founder Subscription Shares of Euro 15 million, less estimated expenses
directly attributable to the Placing of Euro 4.0 million.

3. The Initial Portfolio represents the aggregation of the financial information of each of the companies forming the Initial Portfolio,
extracted from the Financial Information for the year ended 31 December 2012 contained in Part IX: Historical Financial Information
of this document (with the exception of Oystermouth and Dunvant, shareholders of BOB and BOC, which are not part of the
Initial Portfolio), as summarized by the following table:

Adjustments Initial Portfolio
Upground Star Imob Corinthian Victoria TCI (note (i)) Aggregated

Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro Euro
ASSETS
Non-current asset
Property, plant and equipment – 205.591 – – – – 205.591
Investment property 15.677.500 64.401.175 3.000.000 – 58.369.614 – 141.448.289
Investment property under
construction – 1.292.655 – – – – 1.292.655
Intangibles – Goodwill – – – – – – –
Other non-current assets 426.249 12.193 – – – (374.050) 64.392
Assets in progress – – – – – – –

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
16.103.749 65.911.614 3.000.000 – 58.369.614 (374.050) 143.010.927

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Current assets
Inventory property 52.159.778 – – – – – 52.159.778
Trade receivables 1.022.790 358.971 – – – (584.213) 797.548
Other receivables 410.639 1.653.093 748.564 – 1.302.313 (1.389.107) 2.725.502
Advances to suppliers 23.817 146.275 – – – – 170.092
Income tax receivable 278.195 70.768 – – – – 348.963
Cash and cash equivalents 530.490 230.067 89.843 20.322 271.660 – 1.142.382

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
54.425.709 2.459.174 838.407 20.322 1.573.973 (1.973.320) 57.344.265

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
TOTAL ASSETS 70.529.458 68.370.788 3.838.407 20.322 59.943.587 (2.347.371) 200.355.191

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Issued share capital & premium 355 237 47 20.322 33.626.363 23.807 33.671.131
Reserves and equity portion
of shareholders' loans (20.267.729) 32.252.195 483.360 (84) 2.395.014 – 14.862.756

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Equity before minority
interest (20.267.374) 32.252.432 483.407 20.238 36.021.377 23.807 48.533.887
Minority interest – 36.000 36.000
Equity after minority
interest (20.267.374) 32.252.432 483.407 20.238 36.021.377 (12.193) 48.497.887

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Non-current liabilities
Bank loan & interest 37.000.000 3.463.000 – – – – 40.463.000
Shareholder loan & interest – 16.928.765 3.214.836 – – – 20.143.601
Long term deposits – – – – – – –
Guarantees payables – – – – 146.087 – 146.087
Deferred tax liability 1.874.512 5.659.840 102.485 – 3.710.559 – 11.347.396
Provisions – – – – 1.055.690 – 1.055.690

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
38.874.512 26.051.605 3.317.321 – 4.912.336 – 73.155.774

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Current liabilities –
Trade payables 2.277.392 3.400.424 37.679 – 182.268 (2.310.804) 3.586.959
Bank loan & interest 1.000.000 4.952.639 – – 14.878.384 – 20.831.023
Shareholder loan & interest 48.550.364 1.700.000 – – 3.789.387 – 54.039.751
Other payables 94.564 13.688 – 84 159.835 (24.373) 243.798

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
51.922.320 10.066.751 37.679 84 19.009.874 (2.335.177) 78.701.531

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Total equity and liabilities 70.529.458 68.370.788 3.838.407 20.322 59.943.587 (2.347.371) 200.355.191

–––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––––––––––––– –––-–––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Note (i) : Adjustments represent balances between the companies in the Initial Portfolio, which are eliminated on aggregation.

4. Adjustments have been made in respect of the following transactions by entities that form part of the Initial Portfolio occurring
after 31 December 2012: (i) In May 2013 Star Imob, entered into an agreement to acquire a further investment property (TAP) at
an agreed price of Euro 15.8 million which is expected to complete in Autumn 2013; and (ii) Corinthian and Victoria have increased